# Wool Show



August 11-15 2021



# **GENERAL RULES FOR NON-LIVESTOCK EXHIBITS**

- 1. All articles entered must be the work of the Exhibitor and have not been previously Exhibited in a prior year at the Josephine County Fair.
- 2. Online Entries must be submitted by the date stated and published within each Department's Rules. Information must be accurate and complete.
- 3. Entries must be delivered and removed only during the published scheduled times. Removal of an Exhibit before the designated time forfeits all awards for that Exhibit. Items not picked up within 10 days after the close of Fair are forfeited by the Exhibitor.
- 4. Entries will receive a claim check upon delivery of their item(s) and must present the claim check in order to pick up items at the scheduled pick-up time after Fair.
- 5. Superintendent or Judge may disqualify or transfer any Exhibit to a more suitable Class which, in their opinion, is not a true representation of the Class in which it is entered or if published rules are not followed.
- 6. Departments are closed to the Public while Exhibits are being judged. Ribbons and/or prizes will be as warranted. All Judge's results are final.
- 7. Exhibitors found in violation of rules, or to be in practices unethical or adverse to Josephine County Fair, shall be penalized by forfeiture of awards and/or privileges and removed from the Exhibit.
- 8. The Josephine County Fair Board will take reasonable precautions to ensure the safety of Exhibits while at the Fairgrounds, but will not be responsible for loss, damage, theft or injury of any kind to exhibits or Exhibitors. Exhibitors shall indemnify and hold harmless Josephine County which shall include all authorities, boards, bureaus, commissions, divisions, departments, districts and offices of Josephine County and the individual members, employees and agents thereof in their official capacities.
- 9. Media Disclaimer: Josephine County Fair reserves the right to use any photo or video taken at any event without the expressed written permission of those included within the photo or video. Josephine County Fair may use the photo or video in publications or other media. To ensure the privacy of an individual, images will not be identified using names or personal identifying information without written approval from the photographed Subject, Parent or Legal Guardian. Any person not affiliated with Josephine County Fair may not use, copy, alter or modify official Josephine County Fair photos, graphics, videography or other similar reproductions or recordings without the advance written consent of an authorized designee from Josephine County Fair.

# **COMPETITION RULES**

### **Pavilion Building**

Superintendent: Linda Barr (541) 471-1969

- 1. All General Rules apply.
- 2. Entries must be registered online at: <a href="https://josephine.fairwire.com/">https://josephine.fairwire.com/</a> before drop-off. Entry deadline is August 3, 2021.
- 3. It is the responsibility of the Exhibitor to read and meet the General Rules and the Requirements.
- 4. Each Division/Class Entry requires its own Entry number.
- 5. Entries are accepted for Exhibit on Friday and Saturday before Fair between 9am-2pm in the Pavilion Building.
- 6. Entries can be picked up Monday after Fair between 9am-12pm.
- 7. Fleeces must be properly rolled and loosely tied with paper twine or in a clean plastic bag. Dirty or improperly presented fleece will not be accepted for this Exhibit.
- 8. Each fleece should be tagged with an Exhibitors Tag.
- 9. No Exhibitor may receive more than 2 ribbon awards in any one Class.

## **AWARDS**

- 1. Champion White Ram and White Ewe
- 2. Reserve Champion White Ram and White Ewe
- 3. Champion Colored Ram and Ewe
- 4. Reserve Champion Colored Ram and Ewe
- 5. Grand Champion (Overall)

### **DIVISIONS**

1105 White Ram 1106 White Ewe 1107 Natural Colored Ram 1108 Colored Ewe

### **CLASSES**

202 Fine203 Medium204 Course205 Double Coated